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Bias Authors' judgement Support for judgement

Random sequence generation (selection bias) Unclear risk

Allocation concealment (selection bias) Unclear risk

Blinding of participants and personnel (performance bias) Unclear risk

Blinding of outcome assessment (detection bias) Unclear risk

Incomplete outcome data (attrition bias) Unclear risk

Selective reporting (reporting bias) Unclear risk

Other bias Unclear risk

Finkel 2004

Methods

Participants

Interventions

Outcomes

Identification

Notes For more information see:
Jones, Helen E., et al. "The effect of treatment with selective serotonin reuptake inhibitors in comparison to placebo in 
the progression of dementia: a systematic review and meta-analysis."
Age and ageing 45.4 (2016): 448-456.
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Bias Authors' judgement Support for judgement

Random sequence generation (selection bias) Unclear risk

Allocation concealment (selection bias) Unclear risk

Blinding of participants and personnel (performance bias) Unclear risk
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Blinding of outcome assessment (detection bias) Unclear risk

Incomplete outcome data (attrition bias) Unclear risk

Selective reporting (reporting bias) Unclear risk

Other bias Unclear risk

Leonpacher 2016

Methods Study design: Randomized controlled trial
Study grouping: Parallel group

Participants Baseline Characteristics

Intervention 1
Age. Mean, SD: 78 (9)
MMSE. Mean, SD: 17.0 (6.2)

Control
Age. Mean, SD: 79 (8)
MMSE. Mean, SD: 14.4 (6.9)

Included criteria: To summarize, 186 study participants were diagnosedwith probable Alzheimer s disease as defined 
by the NationalInstitute of Neurological and Communicative Disorders andStroke Alzheimer s Disease and Related 
Disorders Associ-ation criteria (26) and had Mini-Mental State Examination(27) scores ranging from 5 to 28. Additional 
inclusion cri-teria included clinically significant agitation for which aphysician determined that medication was 
appropriateand which was rated as occurring very frequently or frequently with moderate or marked severity, 
asassessed by the agitation/aggression item of the NPI.
Excluded criteria: Exclusion criteria included a current major depressive episodeor psychosis requiring antipsychotic 
treatment. A readilyavailable caregiver was required, to provide information foroutcome measures and to supervise 
medication use.
Pretreatment: The baseline characteristics were similar between thecitalopram and placebo groups, except that the 
placebogroup had a lower mean score on the Mini-Mental State Ex-amination
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Interventions Intervention Characteristics

Intervention 1
Description: Citalopram 30mg/day
Length of treatment: 9 weeks
Longest follow-up after end of treatment: none

Control
Description: placebo
Length of treatment: 9 weeks
Longest follow-up after end of treatment: none

Outcomes BPSD (NPI, non-mood subscale)

Outcome type: ContinuousOutcome

Identification Sponsorship source: Supported by National Institute on Aging (NIA) and NIMH grantR01AG031348, and in part by NIH 
grant P50-AG05142 (to University ofSouthern California and Dr. Schneider).
Country: USA
Setting: Multicenter
Comments: ClinicalTrials.gov identifier: NCT00898807
Authors name: Leonpacher
Institution: Department of Psychiatry
Email: anton_porsteinsson@urmc.rochester.edu

Notes  

Risk of bias table

Bias
Authors' 

judgement
Support for judgement

Random sequence generation 
(selection bias)

Low risk Judgement Comment: From Drye 2012: Participants are randomized in a 1:1 ratio to receive citalopram or 
matching placebo. Thetreatment assignment schedule was created by the coordinating center using a 
documented,auditable SAS program (SAS/STAT® software, Version 9.1 of the SAS System forWindows; 
Copyright © 2000 2004 SAS Institute Inc, Cary NC, USA) and was generated inblocks of permuted length 
and stratified by clinical center. Clinical centers request treatmentassignments using an online program 
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accessible via the CitAD data system.

Allocation concealment (selection 
bias)

Low risk Judgement Comment: From Drye 2012: The corresponding medication kits are packaged by the Johns 
Hopkins Bayview Medical Center Pharmacy to contain either citalopram or placebo according to the 
treatment assignment schedule and are labeled by medication kit ID only. Masking is accomplished by 
over-encapsulatingcitalopram tablets and creating matching placebos both backfilled with 
microcrystallinecellulose into opaque capsules.

Blinding of participants and 
personnel (performance bias)

Low risk Judgement Comment: Treatments are administeredin a double-masked fashion; participants, their 
caregivers and clinical center personnel areall masked to treatment assignment.

Blinding of outcome assessment 
(detection bias)

Unclear risk
Judgement Comment: Nothing mentioned on outcome assessors

Incomplete outcome data (attrition 
bias)

Low risk Judgement Comment: Porsteinsson et al (ref 20) provide a flowchart including dropouts. Reasons for 
missing data are provided and balanced between groups

Selective reporting (reporting bias) Low risk Judgement Comment: Matches study protocol.

Other bias Low risk Judgement Comment: No other apparent sources of bias

Lyketsos 2003

Methods

Participants

Interventions

Outcomes

Identification

Notes For more information see: Orgeta, Vasiliki, et al. "Efficacy of Antidepressants for Depression in Alzheimer s Disease: 
Systematic Review and Meta-Analysis." Journal of Alzheimer's Disease 58.3 (2017): 725-733.
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Bias Authors' judgement Support for judgement

Random sequence generation (selection bias) Unclear risk

Allocation concealment (selection bias) Unclear risk

Blinding of participants and personnel (performance bias) Unclear risk

Blinding of outcome assessment (detection bias) Unclear risk

Incomplete outcome data (attrition bias) Unclear risk

Selective reporting (reporting bias) Unclear risk

Other bias Unclear risk

Magai 2000

Methods

Participants

Interventions

Outcomes

Identification

Notes For more information see: Orgeta, Vasiliki, et al. "Efficacy of Antidepressants for Depression in Alzheimer s Disease: 
Systematic Review and Meta-Analysis." Journal of Alzheimer's Disease 58.3 (2017): 725-733.

Risk of bias table

Bias Authors' judgement Support for judgement

Random sequence generation (selection bias) Unclear risk

Allocation concealment (selection bias) Unclear risk

Blinding of participants and personnel (performance bias) Unclear risk

Blinding of outcome assessment (detection bias) Unclear risk
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Incomplete outcome data (attrition bias) Unclear risk

Selective reporting (reporting bias) Unclear risk

Other bias Unclear risk

Petracca 2001

Methods

Participants

Interventions

Outcomes

Identification

Notes For more information see: Orgeta, Vasiliki, et al. "Efficacy of Antidepressants for Depression in Alzheimer s Disease: 
Systematic Review and Meta-Analysis." Journal of Alzheimer's Disease 58.3 (2017): 725-733.

Risk of bias table

Bias Authors' judgement Support for judgement

Random sequence generation (selection bias) Unclear risk

Allocation concealment (selection bias) Unclear risk

Blinding of participants and personnel (performance bias) Unclear risk

Blinding of outcome assessment (detection bias) Unclear risk

Incomplete outcome data (attrition bias) Unclear risk

Selective reporting (reporting bias) Unclear risk

Other bias Unclear risk
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Pollock 2002

Methods

Participants

Interventions

Outcomes

Identification

Notes For more information see:
Jones, Helen E., et al. "The effect of treatment with selective serotonin reuptake inhibitors in comparison to placebo in 
the progression of dementia: a systematic review and meta-analysis."
Age and ageing 45.4 (2016): 448-456.

Risk of bias table

Bias Authors' judgement Support for judgement

Random sequence generation (selection bias) Unclear risk

Allocation concealment (selection bias) Unclear risk

Blinding of participants and personnel (performance bias) Unclear risk

Blinding of outcome assessment (detection bias) Unclear risk

Incomplete outcome data (attrition bias) Unclear risk

Selective reporting (reporting bias) Unclear risk

Other bias Unclear risk

Porsteinsson 2014
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Methods

Participants

Interventions

Outcomes

Identification

Notes For more information see:
Jones, Helen E., et al. "The effect of treatment with selective serotonin reuptake inhibitors in comparison to placebo in 
the progression of dementia: a systematic review and meta-analysis."
Age and ageing 45.4 (2016): 448-456.

Risk of bias table

Bias Authors' judgement Support for judgement

Random sequence generation (selection bias) Unclear risk

Allocation concealment (selection bias) Unclear risk

Blinding of participants and personnel (performance bias) Unclear risk

Blinding of outcome assessment (detection bias) Unclear risk

Incomplete outcome data (attrition bias) Unclear risk

Selective reporting (reporting bias) Unclear risk

Other bias Unclear risk

Rosenberg 2010

Methods

Participants

Interventions

Outcomes
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Identification

Notes For more information see: Orgeta, Vasiliki, et al. "Efficacy of Antidepressants for Depression in Alzheimer s Disease: 
Systematic Review and Meta-Analysis." Journal of Alzheimer's Disease 58.3 (2017): 725-733.

Risk of bias table

Bias Authors' judgement Support for judgement

Random sequence generation (selection bias) Unclear risk

Allocation concealment (selection bias) Unclear risk

Blinding of participants and personnel (performance bias) Unclear risk

Blinding of outcome assessment (detection bias) Unclear risk

Incomplete outcome data (attrition bias) Unclear risk

Selective reporting (reporting bias) Unclear risk

Other bias Unclear risk

Weintraub 2010

Methods

Participants

Interventions

Outcomes

Identification

Notes For more information see:
Jones, Helen E., et al. "The effect of treatment with selective serotonin reuptake inhibitors in comparison to placebo in 
the progression of dementia: a systematic review and meta-analysis."
Age and ageing 45.4 (2016): 448-456.
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Risk of bias table

Bias Authors' judgement Support for judgement

Random sequence generation (selection bias) Unclear risk

Allocation concealment (selection bias) Unclear risk

Blinding of participants and personnel (performance bias) Unclear risk

Blinding of outcome assessment (detection bias) Unclear risk

Incomplete outcome data (attrition bias) Unclear risk

Selective reporting (reporting bias) Unclear risk

Other bias Unclear risk

Footnotes

Characteristics of excluded studies

An 2017

Reason for exclusion Wrong intervention

Auer 1996

Reason for exclusion Wrong outcomes

Banerjee 2013

Reason for exclusion Wrong patient population
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Callegari 2016

Reason for exclusion Wrong intervention

Lyketsos 2016

Reason for exclusion Abstract only

Mowla 2007

Reason for exclusion Wrong patient population

Nyth 1992

Reason for exclusion Wrong patient population

Olafsson 1992

Reason for exclusion Wrong patient population

Schneider 2016

Reason for exclusion Wrong study design

Viscogliosi 2017

Reason for exclusion Wrong comparator

Footnotes
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Data and analyses

2 SSRI vs Control

Outcome or Subgroup Studies Participants Statistical Method Effect Estimate

2.1 Serious adverse events 6 951 Risk Ratio (IV, Random, 95% CI) 1.40 [0.94, 2.08]

2.2 Usage of antipsychotics 0 0 Mean Difference (IV, Fixed, 95% CI) Not estimable

2.3 Mortality 3 535 Risk Ratio (IV, Random, 95% CI) 0.80 [0.27, 2.32]

2.4 BPSD (NPI+Neurobehavioural rating 
scale+nonmood.) End of treatment

7 Std. Mean Difference (IV, Random, 95% CI) -0.19 [-0.48, 0.10]

2.11 BPSD (NPI) Longest follow-up 1 Mean Difference (IV, Fixed, 95% CI) 2.02 [-2.94, 6.98]

2.13 Kogntition 7 786 Std. Mean Difference (IV, Random, 95% CI) -0.09 [-0.39, 0.20]
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2.14 ADL (ADCS-ADL + PGDRS+ functional 
impairment+ BADL)

5 Std. Mean Difference (IV, Random, 95% CI) 0.02 [-0.20, 0.24]

 

Figures

Figure 1 (Analysis 2.1)

Forest plot of comparison: 2 SSRI vs Control, outcome: 2.1 Serious adverse events.

Figure 2 (Analysis 2.3)

Forest plot of comparison: 2 SSRI vs Control, outcome: 2.3 Mortality.
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Forest plot of comparison: 2 SSRI vs Control, outcome: 2.3 Mortality.

Figure 3 (Analysis 2.4)

Forest plot of comparison: 2 SSRI vs Control, outcome: 2.4 BPSD (NPI+Neurobehavioural rating scale+nonmood.) End of treatment.

Figure 4 (Analysis 2.11)

Forest plot of comparison: 2 SSRI vs Control, outcome: 2.11 BPSD (NPI) Longest follow-up.
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Figure 5 (Analysis 2.13)

Forest plot of comparison: 2 SSRI vs Control, outcome: 2.13 Kogntition.

Figure 6 (Analysis 2.14)

Forest plot of comparison: 2 SSRI vs Control, outcome: 2.14 ADL (ADCS-ADL + PGDRS+ functional impairment+ BADL).


